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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

PUBLIC SAFETY, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-0148 PO



)

SEAN W. McCANNON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline Sean W. McCannon for committing the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.  
Procedure


The Director filed his complaint on January 23, 2008.  McCannon received a copy of the complaint and notice of hearing, but he did not file an answer to the complaint.  We convened a hearing on July 30, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  McCannon made no appearance.  The Director filed a written argument on 
September 3, 2008.  

Findings of Fact


1.  McCannon holds a Missouri peace officer license and did at all relevant times.  


2.  On July 23, 2007, McCannon was driving.  Officer Adam Reichart pulled over McCannon’s vehicle.  As Reichart approached, he detected a strong odor of alcohol coming from McCannon’s vehicle.  Reichart asked McCannon to step out of the vehicle.  Reichart observed that McCannon had bloodshot, glassy eyes and was unstable.  Reichart asked McCannon if he had been drinking, and McCannon said that he had a few earlier.  Reichart administered three field sobriety tests – horizontal gaze nystagmus, walk and turn, and one-leg stand – all of which McCannon failed.  


3.  Reichart took McCannon to the police station and administered a breathalyzer test, which showed a blood alcohol content of .121.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear a complaint from the Director.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline as set forth in the complaint.
  
I.  Criminal Offense

Section 590.080 provides the following:
1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director cites his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which defines “committed any criminal offense” to include anyone who has pled guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  However, the Director presented no evidence of any criminal proceedings 
against McCannon.  In addition, for the reasons discussed in the Appendix to this decision, the regulation does not apply.  


The Director argues that McCannon committed the crime of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010, RSMo 2000, which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

Section 577.001.3 provides:

As used in this chapter, a person is in an "intoxicated condition" when he is under the influence of alcohol, a controlled substance, or drug, or any combination thereof.
Section 577.037 provides:


1.  Upon the trial of any person for violation of any of the provisions of . . . section 577.010 . . . the amount of alcohol in the person’s blood at the time of the act alleged as shown by any chemical analysis of the person’s blood, breath, saliva or urine is admissible in evidence . . . .  If there was eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person’s blood, this shall be prima facie evidence that the person was intoxicated at the time the specimen was taken.

*   *   * 


3.  The foregoing provisions of this section shall not be construed as limiting the introduction of any other competent evidence bearing upon the question whether the person was intoxicated.  

McCannon’s blood alcohol content exceeded the amount required to make a prima facie case.  The driver’s failure of field sobriety tests also indicates intoxication.
  McCannon failed all three field sobriety tests.

In addition, circumstantial evidence may prove intoxication.
  The Missouri Court of Appeals has stated:

Intoxication may be proven by any witness who had a reasonable opportunity to observe the defendant’s physical condition, and intoxication is usually evidenced by unsteadiness on the feet, slurring of speech, lack of body coordination and an impairment of motor reflexes.[
]

Bloodshot eyes and an odor of intoxicants are other circumstances that show intoxication.
  In this case, Reichart detected a strong odor of alcohol coming from McCannon’s vehicle, and he observed McCannon, who had bloodshot, glassy eyes and was unstable.  

The breathalyzer test results, field sobriety test results, and circumstantial evidence all lead to a conclusion that McCannon was in an intoxicated condition and committed the crime of driving while intoxicated under § 577.010, RSMo 2000.  We find cause for discipline under 

§ 590.080.1(2) because McCannon committed a criminal offense.
II.  Act While on Active Duty or Under Color of Law that Involves 

Moral Turpitude or a Reckless Disregard for the Safety of Others


The Director cites § 590.080.1(3), which allows discipline when a peace officer has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.  However, the Director has offered no evidence that anything McCannon did was while on active duty or under color of law.  There is no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3).  
Summary


McCannon is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on September 25, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner

Appendix 

The regulation cited by the Director, 11 CSR 75-13.090, is contrary to statute for several reasons.  


First, the phrase “has committed any criminal offense” has a meaning that we must apply because the General Assembly assigned it by statute.   Section 556.026, RSMo 2000, provides:  

No conduct constitutes an offense unless made so by this code or by other applicable statute.  
Therefore, the statutes limit the meaning of “any peace officer licensee who . . . has committed any criminal offense” to include only one who has committed the conduct described in the statute – that is, the elements – defining the criminal offense.  To the contrary, Regulation 
11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) provides:
(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  

That language plainly purports to expand the definition of every criminal offense beyond the limits of § 556.026.  The Director has no power to broaden any statute by rulemaking.
  His Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) is therefore contrary to statute.
  

Second, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) provides:
(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

We cannot apply that language because it plainly contradicts, though it purports to interpret, 
§ 590.080.1(6):

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.  
Nothing in § 590.080.1(6)’s words allows discipline for any judicial proceeding, criminal or otherwise.  Also, § 590.080.1(6) does not appear in the complaint, and we cannot find cause for discipline under provisions of law not cited in the complaint.
  


Third, if we could apply § 590.080.1(6), we would not apply Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and (3)(C) because those provisions are not part of “a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter” – 590, RSMo.  Chapter 590, RSMo, did not authorize the promulgation of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  Chapter 590, RSMo, gave the Director rulemaking power under § 590.123.1
 “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo.]”  The purposes of 
Chapter 590 nowhere included disciplinary grounds by rulemaking.  But, even if it did, the General Assembly repealed it effective August 28, 2001.
  
As of that date, § 590.080.1(6) allowed peace officer discipline for violation of regulations related only to continuing education because that was the Director’s only rulemaking 
power.
  Eight months later, the Director first promulgated Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 in a notice of rulemaking filed on May 1, 2002.
  The regulation was not effective until October 30, 
2002, more than a year after the repeal of § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, which was the only possible authority for such regulation.  

Unlike other licensing agencies, the Director had no statutory authority to make regulations allowing discipline
 when he published his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  Section 590.080.1 does not, itself, contain any language authorizing rulemaking.
  The Director had no authority in § 590.080.1(6) or elsewhere in the statutes to discipline a licensee based solely on a judicial proceeding.
  Judicial proceedings are, nevertheless, the sole factual grounds for discipline in Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).  That regulation is a substantive provision, not a mere internal policy for the Director’s own decisions,
 a principle of evidence,
 or an interpretation of statute.
  The statutes alone provide authority to discipline McCannon.
  In that regard, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) is contrary to law.
  


For those reasons, we do not apply the regulation.   
�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�State v. Adams, 163 S.W.3d 35, 37 (Mo. App., S.D. 2005). 


	�State v. Hall, 201 S.W.3d 599, 603 (Mo. App., S.D. 2006). 


	�Hall, 201 S.W.3d at 603   


	�Adams, 163 S.W.3d at 37. 


	�Teague v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 127 S.W.3d 679, 687 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).


	�In Missouri Dep't of Public Safety v. Dameron, 161 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005), the court applied Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) because the Director proved that the licensee pled guilty to a criminal offense.  But the court did not address § 590.080.1(6) or discuss whether the Director had any statutory authority to make the regulation.  Further, as noted above, there was no allegation or evidence of the events – conviction, finding of guilt, or guilty plea – that Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) purports to equate with criminal conduct.  


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).    


�RSMo 2000.


	�Section A, H.B. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299, 301); and Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.  


	�Section 590.030.5(1).  No allegation as to continuing education appears in the complaint.  


	�27 Mo. Reg. 11, 883-84 (June 3, 2002).  


	�See, e.g., § 311.660(6).  


	�Section 590.190 now provides:  “The director is authorized to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the provisions of this chapter.”  Even if that regulation authorizes the Director to create causes for discipline by rule, it does not aid the Director’s case because the Director cites no regulation published under that authority.


	�Language allowing discipline for having been adjudicated, found guilty, or pled guilty to a criminal offense appears in dozens of statutes relating to professional licenses, including § 329.140.2(2), RSMo 2000, relating to cosmetologists, § 334.100.2(2) relating to physicians, and § 339.100.2(18) relating to real estate salespersons and brokers.  


	�Psychcare Mgmt. v. Department of Social Servs., 1997 Mo. App. LEXIS 2056 at 11 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997). 


	�A guilty plea to certain conduct may constitute evidence establishing such conduct, for which a statute may allow discipline.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967); Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82, 94, n.5 (Mo. banc 1992) (Thomas, J., concurring); � HYPERLINK "https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=8b1efffd756321a6905e4e21e61128b0&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b134%20S.W.3d%20647%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=7&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b49%20S.W.3d%20678%2cat%20682%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLbVtz-zSkAk&_md5=63734d323f6ac952c6e142bbca9abd86" \t "_parent" �James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678, 682-83� (Mo. banc 2001); and Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App. E.D., 2004).  That is not the language of Regulation 13 CSR 13 CSR 75.090(3)(C).  


	�Such “interpretation” would be contrary to the statute’s plain language and entitled to no deference.  State ex rel. Stewart v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of St. Louis, 120 S.W.3d 279, 287-88 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003).  


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).


�Greenbriar Country Club v. Director of Revenue, 47 S.W.3d 346, 357 (Mo. banc 2001).
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